GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Appeal No. 14790 of East Capitol Street Legal Fund and

Adviscry Committee, pursusnt to 11 DCMR 3200.2 and 3105.1,
frem the decision of Edgar T. Nunley, Chief, Zoning Review
Branch, made on August 3, 1987 to the effect that
applicaticns for Certificates cf Occupancy were accepted
allowing "mixed use" of one property in an R-4 District at
premises 1312 FEast Capitol Street, N.E., (Sguare 1035, Lot
58) .

HEARING DATE: July 27, 1988
DECISION DATE: July 27, 1988 {Pench Decision)

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subiject site isg located at 1312 East Capitol
Street, N.F. It is zoned R-4.

2. The lot is improved with a brick structure
containing three floors and a basement. The structure
occupies 2,800 sguare feet of the leot. At one time the
structure was used as a 10-unit apartment building.

3. In September 1986, the subiject property was
purchased by Sasha Bruce Youthwork, Inc., on organization
whose purpose is to provide socilal, educaticnal and mental
health services as well as housing for Jjuveniles.

4. On October 15, 1986, Sasha Bruce applied for two
Certificates of Occupancy - one for a 10~unit apartment
house and the other for a vouth residential care home.

5. In May 1987 Sasha Bruce applied for a Certificate
of Occupancy for a 10-unit apartment house. The Certificate
of Cccupancy was issued on May 6, 1987.

6. By letter dated June 4, 1987, Sasha Bruce was
informed by the permit office that the occupancy permit
issuved on Mav 6, 1987 wes issued in error. The office
indicated that *+he permit was issued prior to the abatement
of construction deficiencies found to exist upon inspection
by the Building Inspector Division. The Certificate of
Occupancy was therefore revoked.

7. In July 1987 Sasha BRruce reapplied for two
separate Certificates of Occupancy - one for a 3-unit
apartment building and the other for a vouth residential
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care home for & persons, 7 units. OCn August 3, 1987, an
occupancy permit was issued for a vouth residential care
home at the subiect premises.

8. The Office of Compliance inspected the various
properties of Sasha Bruce and submitted a statement dated
October 1, 1987 which summarized the condition of these
properties. Thie inspection was conducted upon the request
of one of the tenants of the subiect premises. He requested
that the properties be investigated for proper occupancy
permits and licenses. Pursuant to the inspection of the
subject premises, Sasha PRruce was found to be in violation
of Section 3203.1 of the Zoning Regulations by operating an
apartment building without an occupancy permit.

9, Since the ingpection, Sasha Bruce has made efforts
tc bring the property into compliance with the various code
requirements.

1¢. On February 8, 1988, the complainant f£iled the
present appeal challenging the decision of Edgar Nunley,
Chief, Zoning Review Rranch, made on August 3, 1987 to issue
a Certificate of Occupancy allowing a yvouth residential care
heme to be placed in an apartment building at the subject

cite,

11. Section 300.3(d) of the Zoning Regulations
provides for the matter-of-right use of property as a vouth
residential care home in an R~4 District. The facility is
permitted to accommodate five to eight persons and mav not
be lcoccated within 500 feet of another such facilityv of 5 or
more persons,

12. Section 3203.1 of the Zoning Regulations provides
for the use of part of a structure for a purpose other than
a one-family dwelling upon the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy to the owner stating that the use complies with
the Building Code.

13. Since the filing of the appeal, all of the
apartment units have been vacated. Only one apartment
remains. This unit is considered to be a single-family
dwelling that does not need an occupancy permit.

14. The property has also been inspected. The owner
received electricael approval on May 3, 1988, construction
and plumbing approval on May 4, 1988 and fire approval on
May 16, 1988. A Certificate of Occupancy for a vyouth
residential care home was issued on Mav 16, 1988, the permit
pursuant to which the property operated at the time of the
hearing.

15. The complainant stated that Board approval was
needed to allow both uses at the premises. The complainant
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alsco indicated that by failing to receive prior Board
approval, the administrator issued the 2August 1987
Certificate of Occupancy in error.

16. A neighbor residing at 1419 Fast Capitol Street,
N.E., testified that at the time that the appeal was filed,
there was more than one apartment in the building and that,
in the appellants' interpretation of the Regulations, the
CBRF occupancy permit could not he issued as a
matter-cof-right with more than cne apartment unit. She was
of the opirion that a hearing must be held to allow such
mixed uses.

17. The Roard finds that, pursuant to Section 300.3(4)
of the Zoning Regulations, youth resgidertial care homes for
five to eight persons are permitted as a matter of right in
the R~4 zone. The Board further finds that the Reqgulations
allow mixed uses in a single structure,

18, 2dvisory Neighborhood Commission 6A, by resolution
dated June 2, 1988, recommended that the present cccupancy
permit bhe reviewed after one vear to ensure compliance with
the regulations governing a vouth care facility certificate
of occupency and to ensure that Sasha Bruce keeps the
commitments made to the community.

19. The Beoard appreciates the concerns of the ANC and
finds that the Certificate of Occupancy contains terms that
vi1ll protect the interests of the community and must be
complied with, The Beard will not direct the Zoning
Administrator to establish a particular methed of

administrative oversight of the occupancy.

20, By letter dated July 18, 1988, the Capitecl Hill
Restoration Society (CHRS) expressed its support for the
decision made by Mr. Nunlev on August 3, 1987, and its
opposition to the appeal. The Society indicated that the
acting Zoning Administrator issued the occupancy permit for
a CBRF, not for mixed ucse. It was further noted that the
neighbors were generally opposed to CBRFs hecause of their
preliferation in the area. The Zoning Committee of the CHRS
recommended that the Regulations be reviewed and revised to
respond to the neighbors’' concerns.

21. The Rcard concurs with the opinion of the CHRS,
but notes that revision of the Zoning Regulations is not a
matter within the purview of the Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF 1AW AND QOPINION

Based on the foregcing Findings of Fact and evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the Appellant hes failed to
demcnstrate that the decision of the Zoning Administrator
was 1in error.
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The RBoard concludegs that the appeal is based on a claim
that mixed uses in a single structure are not permitted in
an R-4 district and that the Zoning Administrator erred in
accepting applications for Certificates of Occupancy which
create a mixed use of one property in an R-4 district. The
Roard concludes that on August 3, 1987 the Zoning
Administrator issued a Certificate of Occupancy for a vouth
residential care home for eight perscns to be established in
an apartment building at the subiect premises. The BRoard
further concludes that use of the property for a vouth
residential care home is clearly permitted as a
matter-of~right in the R-4 district pursuant to sections
300.3(d), 320.3(a) and 330.5(a) of the Zoning Requlations
and that nothing in the Regulations prohibit the use of one
structure for mixed uses. The Board therefore concludes
that the Zoning 2Administrator did not err in accepting the
Certificate of Cccupancy applications or in issuing an
occupancy permit for a vouth residential care home at the
subject site.

Acceordingly, it is ORDERED that the 2Zppellant's appeal
is hereby DENIED and the decision of the Zoning
Administrator is upheld.

VOTE s 4~0Q (Lindsley Williams, William F. McIntosh,
Paula L. Jewell and Carrie I.. Thornhill to
deny and uphold}.

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BCARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED RY: M ;

EDWARD 1,. CURRY
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE RBOARD
SHALL TAXKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT .M

i147%0crdexr/BHSL6
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As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning
2Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest toc the facf that a
letter has been mail to a2ll parties, dated
and mailed postage prepaid to each party who appeared and
participated in the public hearing concerning this matter,
and whe is listed below:

4

Shirley Zamora
1419 Fast Capitcl Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

P. David Mills
726 I Street, S.E.
Washingten, D.C. 20003

Joseph F. Bottner
Zoning Administrator
614 H Street, N.W.
Room 333

Washingten, D.C. 20001

Clarence Martin, Chairperscn

Advisory Neichborhood Commission 6-2A
Maury Elementary Scheol

13th & Censtitution Ave,.,, N.FE., Room 10
Washinaton, D. C. 20002

EDWARD I.. CURRY f
Executive Director

DATE:




